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Introduction

1.

This appeal is mainly concerned with the proper application of the totality principle to
the imposition of financial penalties for multiple offences under section 249A, Housing
Act 2004 (the 2004 Act). It also raises a question about the treatment of joint owners (in
this case, a married couple) both of whom are found to have committed relevant housing
offences, but only one of whom was responsible for the letting and management of the
property to which the offences related.

The appeal arises out of eight separate financial penalty notices imposed by Camden
Council (the Council), on the appellants, Mr Shorr and Ms Ro, on 15 February 2023, in
respect of their management of a four bedroom flat at 105 Fordwych Road, London
NW2. The penalties totalled £27,000, with four totalling £13,500 being imposed on
each appellant. Following an appeal to the First-tier Tribunal, Property Chamber (the
FTT) the penalties imposed on Mr Shorr were reduced to £8,000, and those imposed on
Ms Ro were reduced to £13,000. With the permission of this Tribunal Mr Shorr and Ms
Ro now appeal against the FTT’s decision.

At the hearing of the appeal Mr Karol Hart of Freemans, solicitors, represented the
appellants and Mr David Mold, instructed by the Council’s legal department, represented
the Council.

The relevant legislation

4.

Some, but not all, houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) are subject to mandatory
licensing under Part 2 of the 2004 Act. In relation to those HMOs which are not subject
to mandatory licensing a local housing authority has power under section 56, 2004 Act,
to designate all or part of its district as an area subject to additional licensing. Where an
area is so designated, any HMO of a description covered by the designation is required
to be licensed (section 61, 2004 Act). A person commits an offence, contrary to section
72(1), 2004 Act, if, without a reasonable excuse, they have control of or are managing an
HMO which is required to be licensed but which is not licensed.

The Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation (England) Regulations 2006 (the
2006 Management Regulations) are made under section 234, 2004 Act and impose
obligations on the person managing an HMO to make satisfactory arrangements
including in respect of safety measures and the repair and maintenance of the house. By
section 234(3)-(4), a person commits an offence if, without a reasonable excuse, they fail
to comply with a regulation made under the section.

Section 249A, 2004 Act permits a local housing authority to impose a financial penalty
on a person if it is satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that they have committed a relevant
housing offence. Relevant housing offences include the offences under section 72
(licensing of HMOs) and section 234 (breach of management regulations).

Section 249A(3) provides that: “Only one financial penalty under this section may be
imposed on a person in respect of the same conduct”. Section 249A(5) reflects the
policy that financial penalties under section 249A are intended to be an alternative to
prosecution for relevant housing offences by stipulating that a financial penalty may not
be imposed where the person has already been convicted of the offence or where
criminal proceedings remain outstanding .
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Schedule 13A, 2004 Act deals with procedural matters. Paragraph 10 makes provision
for appeals to the FTT against the decision of a local housing authority to impose a
financial penalty and against the amount of that penalty. The appeal is a re-hearing and
the FTT is required to make its own decision whether to impose a penalty and in what
amount (up to a maximum of £30,000 for each offence).

Paragraph 12 of Schedule 13A requires local housing authorities to have regard to any
guidance given by the Secretary of State about financial penalties. Relevant guidance
was published in 2016 and re-issued in 2018. It requires authorities to develop their own
enforcement policies and identifies the following matters to be taken into account to
ensure that penalties are set at an appropriate level: the severity of the offence, the
culpability and track record of the offender, the harm caused to the tenant, punishment of
the offender, and the need to deter the offender from repeating the offence, to deter
others from committing similar offences, and to remove any financial benefit the
offender may have obtained as a result of committing the offence.

In determining appeals against decisions of local housing authorities the FTT must have
particular regard to the authority’s own enforcement policy and will normally apply it,
but the FTT it is not bound by the policy and may depart from it in an appropriate case.
In London Borough of Waltham Forest v Marshall [2020] UKUT 35 (LC), at [54], this
Tribunal (Judge Cooke) summarised the effect of authorities on the approach which a
court or tribunal should take to a local authority’s policy:

“The court can and should depart from the policy that lies behind an
administrative decision, but only in certain circumstances. The court is to start
from the policy, and it must give proper consideration to arguments that it
should depart from it. It is the appellant who has the burden of persuading it to
do so. In considering reasons for doing so, it must look at the objectives of the
policy and ask itself whether those objectives will be met if the policy is not
followed.”

The facts

11.

12.

13.

In December 2015 the Council introduced a borough-wide additional HMO licensing
scheme requiring all HMOs not already covered by the mandatory licensing obligation
to be licensed. It ran initially for a period of five years but was renewed for a further five
years in 2020. It was widely advertised in the Borough when it was introduced and
comprehensive information about the scheme, and how it differs from mandatory
licensing, is available on the Council’s website.

Mr Shorr and Ms Ro are a married couple who have a joint bank account and who hold
their home and other properties in their joint names. They are both professional
musicians and teachers in higher education and, having previously lived in London, they
now live in Scotland.

105 Fordwych Road is a large Victorian house converted into flats. The freehold
belongs to the Council. Flat C (the Flat) is on the upper two floors and contains four
bedrooms, a living room, kitchen and two bath or shower rooms. In 2002 Ms Ro
purchased a long lease of the Flat which she registered in the couple’s joint names. She
has taken primary responsibility for managing and letting it, although Mr Shorr has



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

assisted when Ms Ro has been out of the country. The couple own one other flat in
London which they also let.

In 2022 the couple spent considerable sums refurbishing the Flat to a high standard
before advertising it as available to let. In August, one prospective tenant who had been
interested in the flat, but to whom Ms Ro did not let it, used the Greater London
Authority’s online reporting system to submit a complaint that the deposit which had
been requested was greater than the limit of five weeks rent introduced in June 2019
under the Tenant Fees Act 2019. The complaint was referred to the Council which began
an investigation.

On 1 September 2022 Ms Ro let the Flat to a group of four post graduate students for a
term of twelve months at a monthly rent of £3,200. Under written tenancy agreement
Ms Ro alone was identified as the landlord, and no reference was made to Mr Shorr. Ms
Ro did not obtain an HMO licence under the additional licensing scheme. She already
held a licence from Camden for the other property which she and her husband own
(which satisfies the requirements for mandatory licensing) but she was unaware of the
additional licensing scheme and believed that flats or houses with fewer than five tenants
did not require a licence. When one of the new tenants asked her if the Flat had a licence
she responded that there was no need for one.

On 19 October 2022 officers of the Council’s housing department inspected the Flat,
unannounced. They formed the view that it was an HMO and that it required to be
licensed but had not been. They also observed a number of defects which they
considered were breaches of the 2006 Management Regulations.

The Council notified both Ms Ro and Mr Shorr separately by post on 26 October 2022
that it considered they had each committed five offences contrary to sections 72 and 234,
2004 Act and invited their comments. Ms Ro was not in the UK when the letter arrived,
but Mr Shorr telephoned the Council as soon as he received his copy. He spoke to the
housing officer who had carried out the inspection and assured her that he was anxious
to rectify any deficiencies. On the same day, 27 October, Ms Ro applied online for an
HMO licence. In due course she was granted a licence once the Council was satisfied
that the remedial works which it considered necessary had been completed.

On 28 December 2022 the Council served five notices of intention to impose financial
penalties on each of the appellants. In each case one notice alleged that there had been a
breach of section 72, in that the recipient was a person in control of or managing an
unlicensed HMO, and four notices alleged breaches of section 234(3) and the 2006
Management Regulations. The penalties which the Council initially intended to impose
totalled £16,500 for each appellant.  Following representations four final notices
imposing total penalties of £13,500 on each appellant were served on 15 February 2023.

The details of the offences and the penalties imposed on each appellant by the Council
were as follows:

(a) For being in control of or managing an unlicensed HMO contrary to section
72(1), 2004 Act, a penalty of £6,000 was imposed on each appellant.

(b) Penalties of £5,000 were imposed on each appellant because, contrary to
regulation 4 of the 2006 Management Regulations, the automatic fire detection
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21.

22.

system in the Flat was inadequate and measures reasonably required to protect
the occupiers from injury in the event of fire had not been taken: only battery
powered smoke detectors had been fitted rather than a mains powered interlinked
system; there was no heat detector or fire blanket in the kitchen; the alarm in the
lower-level hallway did not sound when tested; the door of one bedroom was
inadequate to protect the means of escape in the event of a fire; and the front
door was not fitted with a thumb-turn mortice lock or equivalent.

(c) Penalties of £1,500 were imposed on each appellant because, contrary to
regulation 7, lights in a number of locations in the common parts were not
working, including on the upper floor and the staircase, and there were items of
disrepair to a cupboard door in the kitchen, and to the self-closing mechanism
and handle to the living room door.

(d) Penalties of £1,000 were imposed on each appellant because, contrary to
regulation 3, the manager’s name, address and telephone number were not
displayed prominently.

The appellants appealed against each of the penalties and relied on their lack of
knowledge of the additional licensing scheme as providing a reasonable excuse for their
failure to licence. They also explained that although the Flat was held in their joint
names and the rent was paid into their joint bank account, Ms Ro was the person
responsible for managing it.

By its decision issued on 1 September 2023, the FTT dismissed the appellants’ defence
of reasonable excuse. It reduced the penalty imposed on Mr Shorr in respect of the
licensing offence from £6,000 to £1,000 to better reflect his individual responsibility and
so that the total penalty for that offence would be brought “closer to a proportionate
amount”. It also reduced the penalty for the offences of failing to display the manager’s
name, address and telephone number prominently in the Flat from £1,000 to £500 for
each appellant, which was again said to bring the total sum down to a proportionate
amount. The combined effect of these changes was that the penalties now imposed on
Ms Ro totalled £13,000 and those imposed on Mr Shorr totalled £8,000.

It is also relevant to mention that on 11 April 2023, a differently constituted panel of the
FTT made a rent repayment order against Ms Ro. She was ordered to pay her four
former tenants £3,200, which was half of the total rent they had paid before she made
her application for an HMO licence. The FTT was aware of this decision when it
reached its own decision on the financial penalty appeal, but it did not take it into
account in its assessment of the appropriate penalty.

The Council’s policy on enforcement

23.

24.

The Council has adopted its own policy on enforcement action in the private housing
sector, which its staff are required to follow. The policy provides guidance but
emphasises that staff are expected to use their own professional judgment in determining
the appropriate intervention in each case.

The policy deals with enforcement action ranging from informal advice to prosecution or
the imposition of a financial penalty (or, civil penalties, as they are referred to in the
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document). One of the grounds of appeal is that the FTT did not have regard to the
policy, so it is important to consider what the policy means.

Three sub-paragraphs of the policy deal with the circumstances in which prosecution or
a financial penalty will be considered appropriate. Paragraph 5(g) deals in general with
prosecution and civil penalty notices but it overlaps with the following sections, which
deal separately with those forms of enforcement for section 234 offences and section 72
offences, and their intended relationship is unclear. Initiating a prosecution or a civil
penalty is described in paragraph 5(g) as the most likely outcome where an offence has
been committed, but the paragraph then lists circumstances in which those forms of
action will be considered. The impression created by that list is that prosecution or a
civil penalty will be resorted to only, or mainly, in more serious cases. Thus, the listed
circumstances include where a breach has given rise to a significant risk to tenants
despite warnings, where a failure to supply information would affect the Council’s
ability to take enforcement action, and where the breach relates to “a specific local
problem of rogue landlord operations/systemic management failures”. It might be
inferred that where none of the circumstances in the list applies, or there are no other
factors of comparable seriousness which make prosecution or a civil penalty appropriate,
the Council’s policy is to opt for a lesser form of enforcement. Lesser options include
issuing a caution, refusing or revoking a licence, issuing a licence for a shorter period
than the usual 5 years, requiring work to be done to remedy management breaches or
issuing verbal or written advice.

Paragraph 5(h) then addresses prosecution or civil penalty notices for management
offences. Where contraventions of the 2006 Management Regulations are minor or
there are no aggravating factors enforcement staff are advised that they may send a
warning letter asking for the contraventions to be dealt with within a specified time.
Prosecution or a civil penalty will be resorted to where there are aggravating features
which affect living conditions and tenant welfare, including multiple Category 1 and
Category 2 HHSRS hazards, or operating an unlicensed HMO. Where two or more
aggravating factors are present, prosecution or a penalty will be expected but may also
be justified where a single aggravating factor is particularly serious: “e.g. no smoke
alarms where there has been a fatal fire/injury or unlicensed HMO operated by a repeat
offender with any HMO regulation offences (however slight)”.

Paragraph 5(1) considers prosecution or civil penalty notices (CPN) in cases involving
unlicensed HMOs. Much of the argument on the appeal focussed on this paragraph,
which was revised in February 2023. The policy which the Council applied when it
imposed the penalties, and which the FTT quoted in its decision, was as follows:

“The aim of any HMO licensing is to improve standards in the PRS.
However, the worst conditions will be found in those unwilling to licence.
Therefore, there will be an enforcement drive to find and tackle these. To
ensure that the worst landlords/agents are targeted for enforcement and that
those who are small portfolio, good landlords but are simply unaware of the
scheme, the following will apply: Landlords should have had a written
warning (or a verbal warning from an enforcement officer) to them that their
property may require a HMO licence.”

The words in italics above have been omitted from the revised policy. Both the original
text and the revised version then continue as follows:
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“Professional letting agents/property companies should be aware of local
Housing Authority requirements including any sub-letting agents/tenants or
online letting agents.

In view of the worst conditions will be found in those unwilling to licence and
that many landlords/agents have been found to be unwilling to apply for a
licence until formal action is taken against them the below applies:

a) Where there are poor conditions or the tenants’ welfare maybe
compromised in an unlicensed HMO then the enforcement staff will
have discretion to prosecute or serve a CPN regardless of any
forewarning given or not.

b) Also, where a landlord or agent has applied for a HMO licence
following an inspection/complaint or incident this does not necessarily
mean that a CPN or prosecution won’t still be taken. If the landlord or
agent knew about the requirement of HMO licensing or should have
known about the scheme (e.g. portfolio of properties) then a CPN or
prosecution may still be taken.”

The meaning of the first part of the original version of paragraph 5(i) seems to me to be
clear enough. The main targets of prosecutions and civil penalties are to be landlords
who are unwilling to licence. Where “small portfolio, good landlords who are simply
unaware of the scheme” are operating HMOs without a licence the expectation will be
that the failure to licence will be dealt with by a warning rather than by prosecution or a
financial penalty. The general thrust of the remaining text is also clear. Professional
letting agents and property companies who are expected to be aware of their
responsibilities to licence will be treated more harshly; prosecution or a civil penalty are
likely to be resorted to without the need for any prior warning if tenants’ welfare has
been compromised and will remain options in other cases.

The single area of ambiguity in the policy concerns the scope to prosecute or impose a
financial penalty on a landlord who was unaware of the need to licence and who was not
a professional letting agent or property company. When read together with the general
provisions in paragraph 5(g) the intent of the policy seems to be that rigorous
enforcement action will not be the normal response to cases of small portfolio landlords
who have failed to licence because of ignorance rather than resistance. No doubt in
some cases prosecution or a financial penalty will be appropriate, but those cases must
have been intended to be the exception and will presumably feature the sort of
aggravating circumstances listed in paragraph 5(g).

Grounds of appeal

30.

Mr Hart advanced two broad grounds of appeal:

First, that the FTT had erred in law when deciding to impose a financial penalty at all,
when a proper application of the Council’s policy should have resulted in a warning.

Second, that the FTT erred in law in determining the appropriate amount of any penalty
in multiple respects: by failing to treat the appellants’ ignorance of the licensing
requirement as a significant mitigating factor; by treating the seriousness of the



31.

32.

deficiencies in fire protection as an aggravating factor in determining the penalty for the
licensing offences at the same time as imposing separate penalties for the same condition
as breaches of the 2006 Management Regulations; by failing to take proper account of
the different responsibilities of the two appellants and in particular, of the fact that Mr
Shorr had very little to do with the management of the Flat; by failing to take Mr Shorr’s
limited responsibility into account at all in respect of two of the management offences;
by failing to determine a single penalty for each offence, and then apportioning it
between the two appellants in accordance with their relative responsibility.

Although these two grounds of appeal were presented separately, they overlap
substantially at one point. The complaint that the FTT failed to distinguish between Mr
Shorr and Ms Ro is applicable just as much to the first ground of appeal as to the second
and it is necessary to consider it in relation to both.

At the outset I remind myself of the Tribunal’s restricted role when considering an
appeal against a financial penalty. As Newey LI explained in Sutton v Norwich City
Council [2021] EWCA Civ 20 at [31]:

“A Tribunal’s decision as to what civil penalty it should impose for either a
breach of the 2007 Regulations or failure to comply with an improvement
notice involves, as I see it, both evaluation and discretion. An appellate
tribunal is not, accordingly, entitled to overturn a penalty just because it thinks
it would have imposed a different one. To interfere, the Court/Tribunal must
conclude that the decision under appeal was an unreasonable one or is wrong
because of “an identifiable flaw in the Judge’s reasoning such as a gap in
logic, a lack of consistency, or a failure to take account of some material

29 9

factor, which undermines the cogency of the conclusion”.

Ground 1: The Council’s policy and the decision to impose penalties

33.

34.

The Council’s evidence before the FTT was provided in a witness statement of one of its
Environmental Health Officers, Ms Dimcheva. She provided a detailed account of her
inspection of the Flat and of the procedure leading to the decision to impose financial
penalties on both Ms Ro and Mr Shorr.

Ms Dimcheva considered that both Ms Ro and Mr Shorr were persons in control of the
Flat and that each was also the person managing it. In Ms Ro’s case there is nothing
surprising about that conclusion, as she was the landlord under the tenancy agreement
and assumed responsibility for management. In Mr Shorr’s case the suggestion that he
satisfies the description in section 263(1) of being a person who “receives the rack-rent
of the premises” is much more problematic. In Gill v LB Greenwich [2022] UKUT 26
(LC) the Tribunal held that joint landlords were both persons having control of an HMO,
but in that case the landlords had jointly let the property and shared equally in the rent
received. In this case the Flat was purchased by Ms Ro but, as the FTT found, it was
registered in both their names because “as a married couple they shared everything”.
The tenants paid their rent into the couple’s joint bank account, but the letting was by Ms
Ro alone, and the receipt of rent was recorded by her in full on her tax return. Mr Shorr
did not dispute the Council’s assertion that he was a person in control of the Flat within
the meaning of section 263(1), and the appeal must proceed on that basis, but it should
not be thought that rent which one of a married couple is entitled to receive but which is
paid into their joint bank account is therefore necessarily received by both of them. I
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express the same reservations about the consensus that Mr Shorr was a person managing
the Flat, within the meaning of section 263(3), as that status also requires that he be in
receipt of rent from the tenants.

Ms Dimcheva did not suggest in her witness statement that any consideration had been
given to the Council’s policy on enforcement, or to the option of taking less draconian
action against either of the appellants. She explained that once she was satisfied that
offences had been committed, she had sought authorisation for the service of financial
penalty notices. She listed the factors which were taken into account in determining the
amount of each penalty and quoted from the part of the policy dealing with the
assessment of quantum but she did not suggest that the possibility of issuing a warning
as an alternative had crossed her mind. Nor did she distinguish between the position of
Mr Shorr and that of Ms Ro or suggest that separate consideration had been given to the
penalty appropriate to each of them. When she identified the factors which were taken
into account in mitigation of the penalty for the licensing offence, she did not include the
fact that Ms Ro was unaware of the additional licensing scheme. Given the emphasis in
the Council’s policy on tackling landlords who are unwilling to licence, this was clearly
a relevant consideration.

Of course, the appeal to the FTT was not a challenge to the Council’s reasons for
imposing the penalties, or its assessment of the appropriate amounts. As the FTT
reminded itself, paragraph 10(3)(a) of Schedule 13A, 2004 Act required that it take the
form of a redetermination (or “re-hearing”) of the decision to impose the penalties and
the FTT should therefore have made its own assessment and not simply considered
whether the Council’s approach was justifiable. On reading the FTT’s decision I had
some doubt whether, despite its self-direction, it had truly adopted that approach but that
was not a point relied on in the appeal. The question raised by the first ground of appeal
is simply whether the FTT had regard to the Council’s policy and applied it correctly.

There is no doubt that, at least as far as the licensing offences were concerned, the FTT
was aware of the relevant policies, both as published by the Secretary of State and as
adopted by the Council. It quoted the passages relied on by Mr Hart in his submissions
(including paragraph 5(i) in its original form) and must be taken to have had them in
mind when making its decision. It reminded itself, properly, that it should follow the
policy unless there was a clear reason to do otherwise. No separate reference was made
to the part of the policy on enforcement in the case of management offences (paragraph
5(h) of the policy), but the FTT had the whole document and although it quoted only
those parts to which it had been specifically referred, I am not prepared to assume that it
made its decision in ignorance of other relevant parts, which appear on the same page.
The issue is whether the policies were applied (which may include deviating from them
when that is permitted by the policy or otherwise justified), not whether they were taken
into account.

After it had concluded its assessment of the appellants’ defence of reasonable excuse,
and dismissed it, the FTT moved directly to consider the quantum of the penalties to be
imposed on each appellant for each offence. It is nevertheless clear that it had in mind
the possibility that a warning, rather than a financial penalty, was one option available to
it. In that context it addressed the distinction made in paragraph 5(i) of the policy
between the “worst landlords/agents ... and those who are small portfolio, good
landlords but are simply unaware of the scheme”. It said this:

10
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“21. Mr Hart was surprised that neither the Tribunal nor Ms Dimcheva took it
as read that the Applicants were not “rogue landlords” but rather were “good
landlords” who were “simply unaware” of the Respondent’s additional
licensing scheme. In popular imagination, it may well be that “rogue
landlords™ is a phrase which is perceived only to apply to the very worst but
the Tribunal has to deal with the statute where the phrase arguably extends to
all those who do not comply with the requirements in the statute.

22. The Tribunal has accepted the Respondent’s findings that the Applicants
were in breach of a number of obligations and, in relation to fire safety, some
of which give rise to serious risks to their tenants. The Guidance also says,
“Landlords are running a business and should be expected to be aware of their
legal obligations.” As already described, the Applicants did not meet that
expectation.

23. The Tribunal accepts that, to an extent, Ms Ro was well-intentioned. She
spent considerable sums refurbishing the property to a high standard.
However, it did not even occur to her to have a fire risk assessment carried out
so that the refurbishment works could include any fire safety upgrades
required. For these reasons, the Tribunal cannot assume that the Applicants
are the kind of “good landlords” who should not be regarded as a target of the
penalty regime, let alone the kind who should be let off with just a warning.”

Mr Hart criticised the FTT’s refusal to accept that the appellants were not “rogue
landlords” and suggested that they could not be classified in that way because their
offences had not been deliberate. He invited me to provide an explanation of the
meaning and significance of the expression “rogue landlord” but I am reluctant to accept
that challenge as, in my judgment, it does not assist in determining this appeal or
whether financial penalties should be imposed on the appellants. The expression does
not appear in the 2004 Act, and the jurisdiction to impose a financial penalty depends
exclusively on it being proven that one of the relevant housing offences listed in section
249A(2) has been committed. It is therefore positively unhelpful to be distracted by
consideration of what a “rogue landlord” may be when the real question is whether the
requirements of section 249A have been satisfied.

Nevertheless, if it is assumed that the true mark of a rogue landlord is that they qualify
for inclusion in the database of rogue landlords to be established by the Secretary of
State under section 28 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 (the 2016 Act), sections 29
and 30 of that Act may be informative. They provide that a person must be included in
the database if a banning order has been made against them (section 29) and may be
included if they are a landlord who has been convicted of a banning order offence
(section 30(1) or who has, twice within 12 months, received a financial penalty in
respect of a banning order offence (section 30(2)). The full list of banning order
offences is found in the Schedule to the Housing and Planning Act 2016 (Banning Order
Oftfences) Regulations 2018. They include all of the relevant housing offences listed in
section 249A(2), and many other offences under a variety of criminal statutes.

Returning to the question of whether, in accordance with the policy, the FTT properly
considered whether a financial penalty or a warning was appropriate, it seems to me that,
read as a whole, and without adopting too semantic an analysis, paragraphs 22 and 23
are consistent with the approach advocated by paragraph 5(i) of the policy. The critical

11
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feature of the FTT’s assessment was that it considered (in agreement with the Council)
that the inadequate fire precautions present in the Flat had represented a serious risk to
the safety of the tenants. It is clear from the second part of paragraph 5(i) that there is a
discretion to prosecute or impose a financial penalty without first administering a
warning “where there are poor conditions or the tenants’ welfare maybe compromised in
an unlicensed HMO”. 1t is true that that flexibility appears in the part of the paragraph
dealing with professional letting agents and property companies, but it would be illogical
to read the policy as if relevant considerations for one type of landlord were wholly
irrelevant to another. Since the object of licensing is to improve housing conditions, it is
obviously relevant to consider whether, as a result of a failure to licence, risks of harm
which might have been corrected as part of the licensing process have been allowed to
continue.

It therefore seems to me that the FTT can be seen to have asked itself whether,
notwithstanding the fact that Ms Ro was unaware of the additional licensing scheme, and
so might ordinarily have been let off with a warning, the condition of the flat was such
that a warning was inappropriate, and the case was tipped into the category where a
financial penalty was justified. Having asked itself that question the FTT considered that
a penalty was justified. In my judgment that was a conclusion which was is in
accordance with the Council’s policy and which it was entitled to arrive at.

Although it did not give separate consideration to whether a warning might be
appropriate for the management offences, or refer to paragraph 5(h) of the policy, I am
prepared to assume that the FTT adopted a consistent approach to all of the offences.
The fact that the breaches of the 2006 Management Regulations occurred in an
unlicensed HMO and that they gave rise to hazards to the welfare of tenants was capable
of bringing the case into the category where, under paragraph 5(h), a warning might be
considered an inadequate response and a more draconian sanction became an option.
Whether the hazards were serious enough to merit a financial penalty was a matter of
judgment for the FTT and cannot provide a ground for overturning its decision.

Mr Hart referred to my decision in Ekwezoh v LB Redbridge [2021] UKUT 180 (LC) in
support of his argument. In that case a landlord who lived abroad had left the
management of her flat to a letting agent who did not alert her to the need to licence the
flat under a selective licensing scheme which had been introduced in the locality. The
FTT had failed to consider whether, in accordance with the housing authority’s policy, a
warning should have been administered rather than a financial penalty and its decision
was set aside. The decision was then re-made, and I determined that the appropriate
disposal was an informal one, without the imposition of a penalty. Mr Hart urged on me
the similarities between the facts of that case and this one, but those similarities are not
enough in themselves to reveal any identifiable flaw in the FTT’s reasoning which could
justify interference by this Tribunal. Additionally, in Ekwezoh there was no suggestion
that the property contained hazards which might have been remediated if a licence had
been applied for; by contrast, in this case the presence of deficiencies, and the risks they
created for the safety of the tenants in the event of a fire, are of critical importance in
justifying the imposition of a penalty.

It is convenient to deal here with the issue which Mr Hart presented as part of his second
ground of appeal but which overlaps substantially with the first. That is, whether the
FTT took sufficiently into account the fact that responsibility for the day to day
management of the Flat was assumed by Ms Ro, and that Mr Shorr played no part in it,
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46.

47.

48.

except when she was out of the country. If there is substance to that complaint it applies
with equal force to the decision to impose penalties on Mr Shorr, rather than issuing a
warning, as it does to the assessment of the quantum of the penalties.

In Gill v LB Greenwich 1 determined that it was permissible under section 249A, 2004
Act for separate financial penalties to be imposed on two joint landlords who had failed
to obtain an HMO licence. The landlords were brothers who had inherited an HMO
from their parents which they jointly let and the rent was shared equally between them.
They were therefore each persons having control of the HMO and they had each
separately committed the offence contrary to section 72(1), 2004 Act. The local housing
authority had imposed penalties of £10,000 on each of them and the FTT reached the
same decision. On appeal I confirmed that, since separate offences had been committed,
separate penalties could be imposed and I dismissed the appeal. But at the conclusion of
the decision I pointed out that the grounds of appeal which had been pursued had not
challenged the quantum of the penalties or raised any issue about the assessment of
penalties where joint landlords had each committed the same offence arising out of
substantially the same facts. I then sounded a note of caution for decision makers
dealing with similar cases, at [37], as follows:

“When the FTT applied the respondent’s penalty matrix in this case it did not
differentiate between the appellants and treated them as equally culpable for
the fact that the HMO was not licensed. But it is important that the penalty
imposed on each joint landlord reflects his or her degree of responsibility, and
a local authority or FTT should give separate consideration to the conduct of
each person on whom a penalty is to be imposed. There may be cases where
one of two joint landlords is responsible for the management of jointly owned
property and where the other plays no part. There may be cases where one
joint landlord has a relevant history of similar offences while the other does
not. The proper response to cases of that sort will depend on the facts found.
What is important is that the responsibilities, actions and circumstances of
each landlord are separately assessed.”

Mr Hart submitted that the FTT failed to take account of the different levels of
culpability of the two appellants. There is force in that submission up to a point. In the
passages from the FTT’s decision which I have quoted above it referred to mitigating
and aggravating factors affecting the treatment of Ms Ro: on the one hand, she was well-
intentioned, and she had spent considerable sums refurbishing the Flat; on the other, it
had not occurred to her to obtain a fire risk assessment. In those passages the FTT gave
no separate consideration to the part played by Mr Shorr: it did not mention that he was
not a landlord (on the contrary, it may wrongly have assumed that he was when it said
“the tribunal cannot assume that the applicants are not the kind of “good landlords” who
should not be regarded as a target of the penalty regime”); it did not refer to the fact that
he had no responsibility for management of the Flat, and the only evidence of his
involvement was with the Council, and not the tenants, when his wife was away and
only then after it had threatened him with prosecution.

The FTT was addressed by Mr Hart on the issue of separate responsibility, and it
accepted his submission up to a point but it did so in the context of assessing the
quantum of the appropriate penalty and not at the earlier stage of considering whether a
penalty was appropriate at all. That need not have been a fatal flaw, if it could be
inferred that separate consideration had in fact been given to Mr Shorr’s restricted
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49.

50.

51.

involvement at both stages. But the decision does not seem to me to provide any
reassurance that that was the case.

The only passages in which the possibility of a non-financial disposal are considered are
at paragraphs 21 to 23, which do not differentiate between the couple and treat Mr Shorr
as a landlord and as responsible for failings in the refurbishment of the Flat with which
he had had no involvement. Nevertheless, when considering whether the quantum of the
penalties to be imposed on the couple should be different, the FTT did consider their
relative culpability. Having referred to the fact that Mr Shorr was less active in the
management of the property, but that that the rent went into a joint account, he was a
joint owner and he stepped into his wife’s shoes in dealing with the Council when she
was away, the FTT continued:

“27. Having said that, the Tribunal was concerned that the Respondent had
failed to consider properly whether the total sum of all the penalties taken
together for both Applicants was proportionate to the offences committed. The
subject property happened to be in both their names because, as Ms Ro said,
as a married couple they shared everything. The Respondent appears to have
calculated the penalty sums for each Applicant entirely separately so that they
were each treated as if they were the sole owner — if only one of them had
owned the property, it seems that the total fine would have been £13,500 and
if there had been a third owner, the total fine would have been £40,500.

28. The Applicants are separately liable for the offences and the Respondent is
entitled to impose separate penalties: Gill v Greenwich RLBC [2022] UKUT
26 (LC); [2022] HLR 30. However, the Guidance also refers to splitting
penalty sums between joint offenders.

29. The Applicants are a married couple who arranged their affairs to divide
responsibilities between them — Ms Ro had the responsibility of day-to-day
management of the property. They are not entirely separate but nor do they
bear the same degree of culpability for the offences which were committed in
this case. Imposing penalties on the two of them as if they were entirely
separate but bore equal culpability has resulted in a total fine which is
disproportionate to the offences committed.”

The FTT then reduced the penalty imposed on Mr Shorr for the licensing offence to
£1,000, which it said: “better reflects his individual responsibility and brings the total
sum down closer to a proportionate amount”. It left the penalty for Ms Ro at the original
£6,000. It also reduced the penalties on both appellants for the failure to display the
manager’s name and address from £1,000 to £500. Since the second of those changes
was applied equally to both appellants it was only in the first that the FTT recognised
any distinction in responsibility.

The first difficulty I have with this part of the FTT’s decision is that, while it
acknowledged Mr Shorr’s limited involvement, it did not specifically address the
possibility that the appropriate penalty in his case might be a warning. Having failed to
distinguish between the couple when considering Mr Hart’s submission that the
Council’s policy pointed towards a warning, and having not at that stage made any
assessment of Mr Shorr’s culpability, the FTT did not glance back when reducing the
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52.

53.

54.

55.

penalty and consider whether the factors which justified a reduction might also be
applicable to the principle of whether a penalty should be imposed at all.

The second problem with this consideration of the separate position of the appellants is
that it was not reflected in any adjustment to the penalties for the breaches of regulation
4 (safety precautions) and 7 (common parts). Despite finding that responsibility for day-
to-day management rested with Ms Ro, and not with Ms Shorr, the FTT did not make
any adjustment to the penalties of £5,000 and £1,500 imposed on each of them for the
two offences. It did consider whether it should make any adjustment but decided not to,
giving as its reason: “The Tribunal has decided not to vary but to confirm the other two
sums because, taken by themselves, they are proportionate to the offences committed”.
No explanation was given why the same penalty was “proportionate” notwithstanding
the different responsibilities of the couple, which had justified a substantial reduction in
Mr Shorr’s case for the licensing offence.

The third problem which paragraphs 27 to 29 give rise to, is that they demonstrate that
the FTT looked at the couple as a couple and considered whether the aggregate penalties
imposed on them both were proportionate. That is clear from the FTT’s reference to
“whether the total sum of all the penalties taken together for both Applicants was
proportionate to the offences committed”. Mr Mold, who represented the Council,
acknowledged that that was a clear error in the FTT’s reasoning, and that in considering
whether the punishment to be imposed on an offender is just and proportionate, it is
irrelevant that another offender is also to be punished for the same offences.

This error casts doubt on the whole of the FTT’s assessment of penalties, but it is
particularly problematic in relation to the importance of assessing the responsibilities,
actions and circumstances of each appellant separately. The fact that the FTT lumped
together the penalties to be imposed on Mr Shorr and Ms Ro and asked itself whether the
total sum was proportionate, rather than asking itself whether it was appropriate to
impose any penalty on each of them and, if so, how much it should be, fortifies my
conclusion that it did not give proper consideration to the case against Mr Shorr.

For these reasons, while I am satisfied that the FTT properly applied the Council’s
policy in deciding to impose financial penalties on Ms Ro, I am equally satisfied that it
did not do so in the case of Mr Shorr, and that for that reason, the penalties imposed
against him are set aside and his appeal against them must be redetermined.

Ground 2: The FTT’s assessment of quantum

56.

57.

Mr Hart made a number of points concerning the FTT’s approach to the quantum of the
penalties. Having already set aside the penalties imposed on Mr Shorr, this aspect of
appeal is concerned only with the case of Ms Ro.

The penalty of £6,000 imposed for the licensing offence was around the middle of the
Council’s penalty matrix for an offence of “moderate” seriousness (on a scale ranging
from £0 to £10,000). I do not think there is anything in Mr Hart’s first complaint that,
because the section 72 offence was committed out of ignorance rather than knowingly or
deliberately, if any penalty was to be imposed it should be, as he put it, at the very low
end of the scale. The penalty assessed by the FTT was within the appropriate bracket
indicated by the Council’s policy so unless Ms Ro can point to some error of principle in
its assessment a generalised complaint that the amount was too much is doomed.
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58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

Secondly, and more persuasively, Mr Hart suggested that the FTT had double counted
the significance of the breaches of the 2006 Management Regulations which concerned
fire safety precautions. As is clear from Ms Dimcheva’s statement, these had been relied
on in the Council’s own assessment as factors which aggravated the licensing offence,
and so justified some part of the penalty of £6,000 imposed for it but had also been the
subject of their own separate penalty of £5,000 for the breach of regulation 4. Since the
FTT had not identified the factors which had contributed to its own assessment and did
not explain why it considered £6,000 to be the appropriate penalty (other than that it was
“proportionate”), it must be assumed that had in mind the same factors as had been taken
into account by Ms Dimcheva.

Mr Hart submitted that this double counting was unlawful. That was because section
249A(3), 2004 Act, directed that only one financial penalty may be imposed on a person
“in respect of the same conduct”. That meant, he suggested, that conduct which formed
the subject of one offence could not be taken into account in determining the penalty to
be imposed for a different offence. The decision maker had a choice where the same
conduct was relevant to two different offences: they could either impose penalties for
both offences, but disregard the second offence when considering the appropriate
penalty for the first, and vice versa; or, they could impose a penalty for only one of the
offences, and treat the facts of the other as an aggravating factor in determining the
appropriate penalty.

I do not accept Mr Hart’s submission about the effect of section 249A(3), but there is
force in his rather more general point about the risk of double punishment.

As to section 249A(3), the conduct which is referred to seems to me to be the conduct
which comprises the elements of each offence. In the case of section 72(1), the relevant
conduct is managing an unlicensed HMO. In the case of regulation 4, it is failing to
maintain adequate safety standards. There is no overlap between the two. As Mr Mold
submitted, section 249A(3) is engaged where essential elements of two offences are the
same. For example, it is an offence contrary to section 72(3) for a licence holder to fail
to comply with a condition in an HMO licence. If a licence was granted on condition
that work to improve fire precautions was carried out within a prescribed period, the
licence holder would commit the section 72(3) offence if they failed to carry out the
work. But the same failure might also be a breach of the duty imposed by regulation
4(4) to take all measures reasonably required to protect the occupiers of the HMO from
injury. The effect of section 249A(3) is that only one financial penalty could be
imposed.

Nevertheless, as Mr Mold acknowledged, it is important to avoid double counting or
double punishment for the same conduct. The FTT appreciated that and correctly
directed itself that it should assess separate penalties for each offence, taking all relevant
matters into consideration, and only then “consider whether the overall sum is
proportionate to the offences committed”. Iagree. Ensuring that the total penalty is both
reflective of all of the offending behaviour and just and proportionate is the essence of
the totality principle which I will refer to in greater detail shortly. Consistently with that
principle, while it is not a rule of law, the appropriate point at which to consider whether
there has been double counting which might require amelioration is after a preliminary
assessment has been made of the penalty for each offence.
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63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

Although the FTT was aware of the importance of ensuring that the total penalty
imposed was proportionate to the offences committed, it took a wrong turn when it
attempted to apply that approach. I have already identified the critical passages in its
decision at [49] above. The approach adopted by the FTT is encapsulated in its concern
that the Council may not have considered “whether the total sum of all the penalties
taken together for both Applicants was proportionate to the offences committed”. As Mr
Mold recognised, there is no justification for aggregating the penalties imposed on two
offenders when considering whether those penalties are proportionate. Where more than
one person is to be penalised for the same conduct, the penalty imposed on each of them
should be determined separately and the only relevant aggregation is of the total penalty
to be imposed on each for the various offences. If A and B together committed the same
three offences each of which, if committed alone, would justify a penalty of £3000, it is
relevant to consider whether a total penalty of £9,000 is proportionate to the offences
which each has committed; it is irrelevant that, if each receives the full amount, the
combined penalty to be imposed on both of them will be £18,000.

In a case involving more than one offence it is here that the points made by Mr Hart in
his second ground of appeal have greatest force. Because the FTT addressed the issue of
proportionality by focussing, impermissibly, on the total amount of all the penalties to be
imposed on the couple, that aspect of its decision must be set aside and the question of
the proportionality of the penalties imposed on Mr Ro must be redetermined.

The proper approach is reflected in the guidance on criminal sentencing published by the
Sentencing Council. Although this guidance is aimed at sentencing in the criminal
context, there is no civil equivalent and it provides an invaluable resource when
assessing financial penalties under section 249A, which are intended as an alternative to
criminal sanctions.

Mr Mold helpfully referred me to two Sentencing Council publications: its General
Guideline, and its specific guidance on Totality, both of which are available online. The
principle of totality applies when sentencing an offender for multiple offences; the
guidance explains:

“... the overriding principle of totality is that the overall sentence should:

e Reflect all of the offending behaviour with reference to overall harm and
culpability, together with the aggravating and mitigating factors relating to
the offences and those personal to the offender; and

* Be just and proportionate.”

Where an offender has been convicted of more than one offence and a fine is the
appropriate sentence, the same document provides guidance which can readily be
adapted by decision makers determining financial penalties. It identifies the options
available and explains how to ensure that the two limbs of the overriding principle of
totality are respected:

“The total is inevitably cumulative. The court should determine the fine for
each individual offence based on the seriousness of the offence and taking into
account the circumstances of the case including the financial circumstances of
the offender so far as they are known, or appear, to the court (section 125 of
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68.

the Sentencing Code). The court should add up the fines for each offence and
consider if they are just and proportionate. If the aggregate total is not just and
proportionate the court should consider how to reach a just and proportionate
fine. There are a number of ways in which this can be achieved.

For example:

e where an offender is to be fined for two or more offences that arose out of the
same incident or where there are multiple offences of a repetitive kind,
especially when committed against the same person, it will often be
appropriate to impose for the most serious offence a fine which reflects the
totality of the offending where this can be achieved within the maximum
penalty for that offence. No separate penalty should be imposed for the other
offences.

e where an offender is to be fined for two or more offences that arose out of
different incidents, it will often be appropriate to impose a separate fine for
each of the offences. The court should add up the fines for each offence and
consider if they are just and proportionate. If the aggregate amount is not just
and proportionate the court should consider whether all of the fines can be
proportionately reduced. Separate fines should then be passed.

Where separate fines are passed, the court must be careful to ensure that there
is no double-counting.”

In this case the penalties imposed on Ms Ro by the Council were £6,000 for the licensing
offence, £5,000 for the inadequate fire precautions, £1,500 for poor lighting in the
common parts, and £1,000 for the failure to display contact details (reduced to £500 by
the FTT, which left the other penalties undisturbed). There is no suggestion in the
evidence that the Council considered whether the total of £13,500 which it imposed was
just and proportionate. The FTT addressed the totality issue by reducing the penalty
imposed on Mr Shorr by £5,000 but did not separately consider whether the £13,000
total for Ms Ro was just and proportionate. It is that exercise which I now undertake.

Redetermination

69.

There is force in Mr Hart’s complaint that in treating the licensing offence as aggravated
by the fire safety issues, and then imposing a separate penalty for the fire safety offence,
an excessive total has been arrived at. It is also material that the main justification for
the £1,500 penalty under regulation 7 was the absence of functioning lighting on the
stairs and upper landing; were it not for the impact that those deficiencies could have had
in the event of a fire, it might have been thought that the replacement of light bulbs in the
common parts of a house the whole of which was let under a single tenancy, was the
responsibility of the four tenants, and not that of their landlord who lived 400 miles
away. Had it not been for the potential consequences of the breaches of regulations 4
and 7 for the safety of the tenants, the policy would have indicated a warning as the
appropriate disposal for the licensing offence and in my judgment the just and
proportionate way of taking into account all of the offending behaviour (other than the
breach of regulation 3) is to reduce the penalty for the licensing offence to £3,000, to
leave the penalty of £5,000 for the breach of regulation 4 and to impose no separate
penalty for the breach of regulation 7.
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70.

71.

72.

73.

The offence of failing to display the name and address of the manager prominently in the
Flat was trivial, as the tenants were in regular telephone communication with Ms Ro and
had her name and address on the tenancy agreement which they had all signed. In my
judgment it would be disproportionate to the seriousness of that offence to add any
further penalty to the total arrived at for the other breaches.

I bear in mind that a rent repayment order was also made against Ms Ro, which involved
separate punishment for the same offence, but I do not make any adjustment. Mr Hart
did not argue that the amount of the rent repayment could or should be offset against the
financial penalty, and that will remain an argument for consideration in another case.
One relevant consideration may be that the rent repayment order had not been made
when the Council decided to impose the financial penalties, but it is likely that the
tenants had already made their application to the FTT. If this combination of
circumstances arises again it may be necessary to bear in mind the decision of the Court
of Appeal in Waltham Forest London Borough Council v Hussain [2023] EWCA Civ
733 which concluded, at [74], that the FTT had been wrong to address the issue of a
landlord’s fitness on the basis of material that did not exist at the time of the decision of
the local housing authority which was being challenged.

For these reasons I set aside the FTT’s decision to impose penalties totalling £13,000 on
Ms Ro and substitute the two penalties I have indicated, totalling £8,000.

I do not consider that any financial penalty is appropriate in Mr Shorr’s case. He did not
enter into any contractual relationship with Ms Ro’s tenants and he was not their
landlord. He therefore owed them no contractual obligations and it was not
unreasonable for him to leave management entirely to his wife. His only involvement
identified in the evidence was when his wife was out of the country and the initial
notification arrived from the Council. But that made allegations of criminal conduct
against him personally, and it can hardly count against him that he took immediate steps
to remedy the problems which the Council had identified. That involvement does not
justify treating him as a person with active responsibility for the condition of the Flat.
On advice, he has not challenged the proposition that he was a person in control of the
Flat and had therefore committed all four offences, but in my judgment even on that
basis the objects of enforcement have been fully met by the penalties imposed on his
wife. Mr Shorr’s expenditure of time and money in challenging the notices and in
pursuing this appeal, which he will not recover, are a more than adequate sanction in the
circumstances.

Martin Rodger KC,
Deputy Chamber President
17 July 2024

Right of appeal
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Any party has a right of appeal to the Court of Appeal on any point of law arising from this
decision. The right of appeal may be exercised only with permission. An application for
permission to appeal to the Court of Appeal must be sent or delivered to the Tribunal so that it is
received within 1 month after the date on which this decision is sent to the parties (unless an
application for costs is made within 14 days of the decision being sent to the parties, in which
case an application for permission to appeal must be made within 1 month of the date on which
the Tribunal’s decision on costs is sent to the parties). An application for permission to appeal
must identify the decision of the Tribunal to which it relates, identify the alleged error or errors
of law in the decision, and state the result the party making the application is seeking. If the
Tribunal refuses permission to appeal a further application may then be made to the Court of
Appeal for permission.
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